

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-fourth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 26 of chapter 9 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL PROPERTY OF THE TATE OF MAINE AUGUSTA, MAINE 1949

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-fourth Legislature

1949

INVESTMENT OF SINKING FUNDS

CHAP. 129

106

PUBLIC LAWS, 1949

Chapter 127

AN ACT Relating to Acquisition or Loss of Pauper Settlement by Dependent Children.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 82, §9, amended. Section 9 of chapter 82 of the revised statutes is hereby amended by adding thereto a new sentence to read as follows:

'During the period that a dependent child is receiving aid under the pertinent provisions of chapter 22 of the revised statutes, such dependent child shall not acquire or lose a settlement.'

Effective August 6, 1949

Chapter 128

AN ACT Relating to the County Law Library of Penobscot County.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 79, § 151, amended. That part of section 151 of chapter 79 of the revised statutes, as repealed and replaced by chapter 253 of the public laws of 1945, which relates to payment to the county law library association of Penobscot county, is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Penobscot, \$1,000 \$1,500,'

Effective August 6, 1949

Chapter 129

AN ACT Relating to Investment of Sinking Funds.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 15, § 15, amended. Section 15 of chapter 15 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 15. Relating to investment of sinking funds. The treasurer, with the advice approval of the governor and the bank commissioner, shall from time to time as funds appropriated for any sinking fund established by law are received into the treasury, invest the same, with the income thereof,

RECIPROCAL COMITY FOR THE COLLECTION OF TAXES 107 PUBLIC LAWS, 1949 CHAP. 131

as it accrues, in any bonds of Maine, of any other New England state or in the registered bonds of the United States; and as such bonds fall due and are paid, the proceeds thereof shall be reinvested in like manner.'

Effective August 6, 1949

Chapter 130

AN ACT Relating to Sirens on Automobiles Operated by Fire Inspectors.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 19, § 32, amended. The 2nd sentence of section 32 of chapter 19 of the revised statutes, as amended by chapter 34 of the public laws of 1947, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

'No signalling device shall be unnecessarily sounded so as to make a harsh, objectionable or unreasonable noise, and no bell or siren shall be installed or used on any motor vehicle except that fire and police department vehicles and ambulances, and vehicles operated by state, city and town fire inspectors may be so equipped for use only when responding to emergency calls.'

Effective August 6, 1949

Chapter 131

AN ACT to Provide Reciprocal Comity for the Collection of Taxes.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 14, §§ 53-A-53-B, additional. Chapter 14 of the revised statutes is hereby amended by adding thereto 2 new sections to be numbered 53-A and 53-B, to read as follows:

'Collection of State Taxes

Sec. 53-A. Liability for taxes recognized by courts. The courts of this state shall recognize and enforce liabilities for taxes lawfully imposed by other states which extend a like comity to this state.

Sec. 53-B. Attorney-general to sue. The attorney-general of this state is hereby empowered to bring suits in the courts of other states, in the name of this state or any of its tax collecting agencies to collect taxes